

**BellSouth Interconnection Services** 675 West Peachtree Street Atlanta, Georgia 30375

## Carrier Notification SN91083496

Date: December 6, 2002

To: Competitive Local Exchange Carriers (CLECs)

Subject: CLECs - Announcement of Pre-Approved Unbundled Loop Modification (ULM)

BellSouth is pleased to announce the availability of the new Pre-Approved ULM option. This option will allow CLECs to pre-approve ULM in the event it is discovered during the provisioning process that there are discrepancies in the Loop Make-Up (LMU) records. If it is discovered that a facility needs to be modified, CLECs will be able to choose Pre-Approved ULM on the initial Local Service Request (LSR) indicating its approval of this option, without having to submit a Service Inquiry (SI) and re-submit a new LSR. This option is associated with Change Control Process (CCP) CR0622.

The Pre-Approved ULM option will be available on December 10, 2002, for <u>manual</u> LSR submission for the following:

- Unbundled Asymmetrical Digital Subscriber Line (ADSL) Loops
- Unbundled High Bit Rate Digital Subscriber Line (HDSL) Loops
- Unbundled Copper Loops-Designed (UCL-D), and
- Unbundled Copper Loop-Non-Designed (UCL-ND).

Electronic order submission will be scheduled for a future Release.

The following CLEC Information Packages will be updated and available on December 10, 2002:

Unbundled ADSL/HDSL Compatible Loop CLEC Information Package Unbundled Copper Loop-Designed CLEC Information Package Unbundled Copper Loop-Non-Designed CLEC Information Package

BellSouth will also make the Pre-Approved ULM option available for <u>manual</u> Line Sharing/Line Splitting orders on December 23, 2002. The Line Sharing CLEC Information Package and Line Splitting CLEC Information Package will be updated and available on December 23, 2002.

All of the above-listed CLEC packages are posted to the BellSouth Interconnection Services' Web site at:

http://interconnection.bellsouth.com/guides/html/unes.html

Please contact your BellSouth Local Support Manager with any questions.

Sincerely,

## **ORIGINAL SIGNED BY JERRY HENDRIX**

Jerry Hendrix – Assistant Vice President BellSouth Interconnection Services